Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
March 26, 2024
6:00pm

AGENDA

| Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
*  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or ;
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 .
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155,
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : hiip

® o

Board/Council Members: John Getter, Chair Brian A. Morris, Vice Chair
Dale Devitt Dr. Juana Leia Jordan
Randal Okamura

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon (702)-455-8338
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES —~ MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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HI.

VIL

Approval of Minutes for March 12, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for March 26, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

VS-24-0052-PN I1. INC.:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Durango
Drive and Cimarron Road and between Oquendo Road and Russell Road within Spring Valley
(description on file). MN/rp/ng (For possible action) 04/16/24 PC

VS-24-0055-MORGA, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Patrick Lane
and Ponderosa Way (alignment), and between Bronco Street and El Camino Road within Spring
Valley (description on file). MN/nai/ng (For possible action) 04/16/24 PC

7Z.C-24-0067-DESERT INN SQUARE, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 5.0 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single Family 20) Zone to a
CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Eldorado Lane and the
west side of Buffalo Drive within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/md/ng (For possible
action) 04/17/24 BCC

VS-24-0069-DESERT INN SQUARE. LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Eldorado
Lane and Robindale Road, and between Buffalo Drive and Warbonnet Way within Spring Valley
(description on file). MN/md/ng (For possible action) 04/17/24 BCC

WS-24-0068-DESERT INN SQUARE LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) buffering and screening

standards; 2) reduce parking lot landscaping; 3) increase wall height; 4) allow modified driveway
design standards; and 5) reduced street width.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) restaurant buildings with drive-thru lanes; and 2) retail
buildings with drive-thru lanes on 5.0 acres ina CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located
on the south side of Eldorado Lane and the west side of Buffalo Drive within Spring Valley.
MN/md/ng (For possible action) 04/17/24 BCC

General Business

1. NWone.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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IX.

X.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: April 9, 2024.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair - TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY 1I - ROSS MILLER —~ MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
3






04/16/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING P
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST # X
VS-24-0052-PN 11, INC.:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County loc: afcd betwaen Durango
Drive and Cimarron Road and between Oquendo Road and Russell Rund w;thm Sprang Valley
(description on file). MN/rp/ng (For possible action) \ _

RELATED INFORMATION: |

APN:
163-33-101-014

LAND USE PLAN: \

SPRING VALLEY - MID-INTENSITY Sl BUI XBAN NEIGNBORHBOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: \ N\

Project Description T s N\ S

The plan depicts the vacation and abandonmcnt 01 a xh ainage eaxcment that covers the entire site.
There is a proposed 100 feet J.launage easement ylong the wesl fwoundary that will remove the
need of this easement. In Jifne 2023} \2 vacation was approved*to vacate 5 feet of Cimarron Road

and 5 feet of Oquendo)/ bad to accommodate\detached sidewalks.

7N\ \ \

Prior Land Use }l’équesté ,-' £ \__ o - =
Application Request, T N Action | Date
Number N 4
VS-23- 020'~ \ ‘acated a gortivs.of Cma 4rron Road and Oquendo Approved | June 2023

o ~ Road right-0{-way I | byBCC _
Z/V 23-0204 Reclagsified ﬁm site to RS3.3 zonmg for a single Approved  June 2023
N |E arhily vesidential development | by BCC |
§ TM—“-SOOOSE\ Smule fam11)/r651dent1a1 deveiopment Approved June 2023 |
| . ¢ Y e — by BCC
Surroundmg, /zzmd Us,c - -
Plahned lxmd Use Category | Zoning 1g District Existing Land Use

_ \ - | (Overlay) .

.. Norfh | Publi Use 2 PF_ | Undeveloped
South | Mid-Intensity Suburban  RS3.3 Undeveloped

& East | Neighborhood (up to 8 dufac) - I -
West | Mid-Intensity Suburban | PF Undeveloped

| Neighborhood (upto 8dwac) | . .



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30. _

7N
Analysis s
Public Works - Development Review /
Staff has no objection to the vacation of drainage easements that are ot necess?’w for site,
drainage, or roadway development. /

Staff Recommendation NN\ \
Approval. A N \ \

* . . . //I’ / A a » \:\ . .\‘.
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commlssm/n-'f inds théat the-application i% consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Ptﬁn, y(;e 3:{1\}. and/or thy Névada

Revised Statutes. \/ /
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: "\\
. . /N \
Comprehensive Planning y
e Satisfy utility companics’ require“nents.h\ N %

» Applicant is advised within 2 years from\ Tﬁuﬁgprov}k%te"\tg;/&der of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the Coyunty Recoyder or the ~application will expire unless
extended with approval-of an extension of\sifne; a substaritial change in circumstances or
regulations may wafrant deﬁm\I or adiled conditigfis tedn cxtension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project Hlas not eémmenced or there has been no substantial
work towar/dé/ comppfletion within the tim\e\ specified; and the applicant is solely

responsib)e for enduring/compliance with all gonditions and deadlines.
._\ .\.‘ :F ' d ". ,/

\/ T

Public Works - Dévelopment Review
e 30 days to codydinate v(ith Public Watks - Design Division and to dedicate any necessary
I‘,xﬁéht-of-'ﬁa}j aﬁq easerfi\:pts for e Flamingo Wash - Cimarron Branch improvement

/" project; N\ \

~

~— '.__.J"

. /,%Mn to be recordable Q}ior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
* \Revise T\‘;‘gal destription, if necessary, prior to recording.

V4

N\ \ .'
Building Repartment - Addressing
‘e No c‘n_‘n);ﬁent. /

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Ng comrfnent.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: KENDRA SAFFLE
CONTACT: JENNIFER VERAS, GCW ENGINEERING, 1555 S. RAINBOVE BOUL( VAR_D

LAS VEGAS, NV 89146

y
d
/
/
e oy
g /
y
/
/
Fd -
./I
b rd F A
\ /s T — A
" -
v ~_\/
P
/
o
\ ¢ —
S \ —
- = sy \ ~
s
J N\
rd ™ b
/ N






—— i,

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

<y

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-33-101-014

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Cimarron and Patrick

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Drainage easement vacation (In relation to drainage study # PW23-12802)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: PN, Inc
ADDRESS: 7255 S Tenaya Way, Suite 200

cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 8e113
TELEPHONE: 702-914-4800  ceLL 702-308-1708  emall: kendra.saffle@pultegrpoup.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME: PN H, Inc
ADDRESS:7255 S Tenaya Way. Suite 200
CiTY: Las Veaqas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 88113 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-914-4800 CELL 702-308-1708 EMAIL: Kendrasaffie@pultegrpoup.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

name: GCW, Inc

ADDRESS: 1555 S Rainbow Blvd

ciTy: Las Veqgas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-804-2000  CELL 702-804-2096  EMAIL: iveras@gowengineering.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respecis true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

/ o
g v ) 7
D= = /’%}y S s 1/15/2024
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

] ac [] ar ] er [l pubp []sn uc M ows
7] AoR [ av [l pa [] sc TC ] vs [] zc
AG [] OR [] P0 [ DR ] ™ [ we OTHER _

appLicaTIONH (5] /S~ 26‘ 005 2 ACCEPTED BY DD -
pcmeeTngpate O 5“//@[20 24 DATE o1/ [f,f 2024

BCC MEETING DATE

TAB/CAC LOCATION ip/‘/:/;-é 1%//?{: pate 07 / /26 /_ 2024 F’ e — % / ’2 OCJ

09/11/2023



AUTHORIZATION TO SUBMIT APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

Appllcation Pre-review (APR) record number: 2 (f - } 000 6 7 A/ Ol Vg ~2#-C0 A

Application Materials have been deemed ready to submit B without revisions [ with minor revisions.

Notes:

By: 0&}')6 0@]10/’7/776?50 Date: 02///0?/',/202,‘/

Advisory: Authorization fo submit explres 2 weeks after determination is made. If all required documents are not provided to staff within this timeframe, an
appoiniment to re-review the application materials is required.

Required Application(s):
O Master Plan Amendment {1 Land Use — Administative Design Review (ADR) O Tentative Map (TM)

[ Land Use {3 Land Use — Wavier of Conditions (WC) B Vacation and Abandonment (VS)
{7} Zone Change (ZC)
3 Special Use Permit (UC) [ Land Use - Application for Review (AR) O Other:
[ Waiver of Development Standards (WS)
3 Design Review (DR) O Land Use ~ Extension of Time (ET)

Required Fees:
» Refer to the atlached Fee Sheet,

Next Steps:
> Review the attached submitial requirements for the applicable application type(s).

» Go to the Application Pre-review record in the County’s Citizen Access Portal (ACA) and upload all required application documents in PDF format
(regardless of the format specified in the submittal requirements).

> Once all the application documents are uploaded, coordinate the transmittal of the required hard copy documents with the planner who authorized
the submitial (see name above); all transmittals shall include a cover letier andlor transmittal memo and a copy of this form. The Personnel Contact
Information list on Department's Contact Us webpage includes the phone number and email address for all planners,

> When the application package is received, the documents will be re-reviewed to ensure no changes excepl those noled above have been made and,
it in an acceptable form, the planner will accept the application documents. Staff will then create the application records. |f payment for the application
fees was nol included in the application package, an email nofice will be sent to the record(s}) contact indicating the application fees are due. This
step may lake up to 2 business days 1o complete.

» Once fees are paid, the application(s) will be considered “Submitted”.

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV B9155-1741 « (702) 455-4314
hitp:/iwww.clarkcountynv.oovicomprehensive-planning

Form Revised 05/15/2023




GC\\

ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS

764-A231A

February 5, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: Cimarron and Patrick Phase 1 - Request for Vacation
APN’s 163-33-101-014
Approximately 3.16 +/- Gross Acres

To whom it may concemn:

On behalf of our client, Pulte Group, Inc., GCW. Inc. (GCW) is respectfully applying for the above
land use items.

Project Description:
The property is located on the north side of Oguendo Road, the west side of Cimarron Road, east of
a future Clark County Regional Flood Control District Facility, and south of undeveloped land with a

zoning of Public Facility (PF).
Vacation:
The proposed vacation is for the following:
» Blanket Drainage Right-of-Way that covers the entire site. There is a proposed 100’ drainage

easement along the west boundary that will remove the need for this parcel to be a drainage
right-of-way.

If you have any questions or clarifications, please call me at (702) 804-2153.

Cordially,

Wesley T. Petty, PE
Vice President

1555 South Rainbow Boulevard 702.804.2000 info@gcwengineering.com
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146 702.804.2299






04/16/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S
VS-24-0055-MORGA, L1.C: y ;

./.'

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County Iom't/éd bct\&‘éen Patrick
Lane and Ponderosa Way (alignment), and between Bronco Street an} 1 Camino Road within
Spring Valley (description on file). MN/nai/ng (For possible actxon) .

R — e - — ~ S ___»’ \—y\,& . .

RELATED INFORMATION: — 7 7 |
/ VA &

APN: R eyas
163-35-601-026 \
LAND USE PLAN: <
SPRING VALLEY - RANCH ESTATE Ni {“hl TH\JRHOOD mUP TO DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: '
Project Description AN

The plans depict a vacation and abandonment ol 33 oot mde mtent easements along the north
and east property lines. The applicant wants to bui| |da new smgie family residence and the patent
easements are no longer ramnred h N
Surrounding Land L’sc Y
[’i’anned 1 amL 'Use ¢ atego: v | Zomng District Emstmg Land Use
T~ \| (Overlay) ‘

South, West Ranth E.stata \mQxborhy(\d RS20 (AE-60) | Single family residential |
&Em Nptovdu/acy . _ - | S _!

North | Open Lafm's VRS20 (AE-60) | Undeveloped

s AN DARBS FOR \PPROVAI
The amwhcant ~hall demonstr,ite fhat the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

A:mlysns N '
Public Worky- Devo{opment Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easements that are not necessary for site,

drainage, or roadway development.

Staff Recommendation
Approval,



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. A
7N
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / /_'>
. ) /
Comprehensive Planning / <\
¢ Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. / \

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date tl’x\c*-grder g)f\yacatio;Nx1ust be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the yﬁpﬁé}@uﬁ will_expire \unless

s

extended with approval of an extension of time; a sus%n-ltial change in cirsumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to’an ex 1sion of time; the exten?‘gon
of time may be denied if the project has not comt ‘nced of thepe hys been no “sgbst?mal
work towards completion within the time ¢pecified; and the >applicant 15 Aolely

responsible for ensuring compliance with all condai}ions and dead|ifes.
Public Warks - Development Review Ay ‘-'-\__
e Vacation to be recordable prior to buflding permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

e Revise legal description, if nccesséry, prior to\?*e:;grdmg,‘«.____ N
N NG
Building Department - Addressing \ R
e No comment. / ;>

.'J.' \ \\
Fire Prevention Bureau/ / N\ _ ;
e Nocomment. / '-I §

s | \

' f J / III\ y
Clark County Water Retlamation Bistrict ((CCWRD)

e No objectiog. \ T~
TAB/ICAC:—_ \ N~
APPROVALS: ™~ \

PROTESTS:

e ~
N

{ APPLICANT: ‘RAFAEL M‘:\yﬁGA
CONTAET: RAFAEL MORGA, MORGA LLC, 6587 BURIED TREASURE COURT, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89139

W

Py
rd
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Department of Comprehensive Planning )
Application Form NS 3 q—OO e

1\ Wwevld LiKke 40 Vawhen ¢ 6overment fateat easemenl {0 do g mefter
Use. by buitdin g walls aad Mmale more frigte and boid o (asig
Attce it hasn'{ been Use and abimdord 1he Besement

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: _Uafael M. Vpyga
ADDRESS:S B2 Yiuried Toeasowe (odit

CTY: _Lbe  \epas STATE:}ﬁL[ zwcooe;gf[_ (39
TELEPHONE: JO)-526 -(og2.  CELT-526-6282  EMAIL: (V) fgen & L aml. (om

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: ___')rFx"lP | M. Uoean
ADDRESS(53F Tluped  TRuduye (ool t |

arv:Los Vepes STATE:))y/  2IP CODE: (971 79 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE:X}-50L-4282—  CELL_70)-526-£2 87 EMAIL: I‘I}Q!‘}_}{B Q )l (Bm

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

name: Sofne ) Y W
ADDRESS: hS8 1 Bupted  Hiecdwe Cou(

arv: 06 Neras STATE:PJ _ 21P CODE: £4(4(; _ REF CONTACTID#
TELEPHONE: ) — S26 62 Z3Cetl -0 882 ema: _[oiga ) G Qol-(pa

*Carrespondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

onducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
an) required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

M M Hoael W Voreg, [-28-2024
wner (Signature)* o Property Owner {Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
[Jac [0 A& ET [J puoo  [Jsn 0 uc [ ws

[J ADR [ av E‘]’ PA [0 sc [qc X] Vs [z
L]
0o

Property

D AG D DR PUD D SDR D ™ D WC OTHER
APPLICATION # (s) \J$ M- 0055 ACCEPTEDBY 21 )
pcmeeringpate M /1L /M DATE W o0/34

BCC MEETING DATE __ ;

TAB/CAC LOCATION Sgr'«% Vm\\é~l‘ oatE O/ b / w4

A am, 00 —

09/11/2023



AP L33~ 10\5b4
JL

Terry D. Carter, P.L.S.  \sayooss

dba Silver State Surveying
| 6372 Ebony Legends Avenue Las Vegas, NV 88131 (702) 261-6033 ]

December 13, 2023

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning '

Department of Public Works PLA N NE
500 S. Grand Central Parkway ' 2 R
PO Box 551799 LOp
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Justification Letter - Vacation and Abandonment of Patent Easements
APN 163-35-601-026 — Morga, LLC

We respectfully request Vacation and Abandonment of the Existing Patent Easements in
conjunction with development of APN 163-35-601-026 granted per the Patent Deed

Serial No. 1186063. Being a portion of Lot 2 of File 24 of Parcel Maps, Page 37. Lying

within the Southwest Quarter SW Y%) of the Southwest Quarter (SW '4) of the Southeast

Quarter (NE ¥) of the Northeast Quarter (NE %) of Section 33, Township 21 South, k _
Range 60 East. M.D.M., Clark County, Nevada _ e The NV
3% Feet ané the Tast 33 teel ef My Pq_r%z, SUOCU Nl“ é%ﬁst‘%of%g T th

If you have any questions or [ can be of further assistance, please contact me at your
earliest convenience.

Thank vou,
Terry D. Carter, P.L.S.

Y e
’ 6 AL 45:'1./

dba Sin State Surveying

JS-Ri- 0055



04/17/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0067-DESERT INN SQUARE, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 5.0 acres from an RS20 (Residential Smgiyf‘ amlly 20 ,) Zone toa
CG {(Commercial General) Zone.

¢ ;
Generally located on the south side of Eldorado Lane and the west \‘td& oz P-ufi alo Dnvo within
Spring Valley (description on file). MN/md/ng (For possible a/ on) ) ' \

e —_— _— _Z ,.-"—.______‘.___
g N\ \

B s

_— — i A \—— — S

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-09-601-001 7

LAND USE PLAN: N

SPRING VALLEY - NEIGHBORHOO! )\ CO\ Q 1ERC1 \L \

BACKGROUND: , __

Project Description g " VA

General Summary \
o Site Address: N/ \ ' \

P

o Site Acreag@/:no /

\
P

o Existing l4nd Us& Undc"veloﬂ'gg \
\, \/ ~_\/
Applicant’s Justificiion . /"

The ath slates akthe pro ruemes on thy {vest side of Buffalo Drive and north from the site to
Warpr Springs Ro*}\ exhibit the" \e1ghborhood Commercial land use designation and are zoned
ei Lher CG or IP. Thus, they state\that the request for a CG zoning classification is consistent,
,.approppmte, ami comp }uble w;th tbc area,

\ ."

‘-"tsurrou Lahd Use| ‘
\{’lanmd Land Use Category = Zoning District Existing Land Use

| | (Overlay) | S

_Nor tiq Net >hbmhaod Commercial | IP _ Undeveh)ped -

East \ | Mid-| nensn:y Suburban | I RM18 | * Single family residential

. N Mborhgod_(__up to 8 du/ac) B - _ B
West & | Plblic Use PF Clark County Fire Station #30 &
South ' undeveloped o

The sub]ect site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.



Related Applications
Application | Request
 Number | R - I S |
WS-24-0068 | Waivers for residential adjacency, buffering and screening standards, ncreased
retaining wall height, modified driveway design standards, and/modifigd street
standards in conjunction with a shopping center is a con;pd’nion itefn on this
| agenda. / f

VS-24-0069 | A request to vacate and abandon gbveminent patent casements is a\‘t;pmpa,nion
| item on this agenda. ¢

—_— e

N\ '\_. /.-' ‘\‘. \"\\
/ N\ \,

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: yay
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is congiStent with the Master Plan and 15 in
compliance with Title 30. PR A A \

< N\~ / \V
Analysis X Voo

Comprehensive Planning \, /

The intent of the Neighborhood Commercial planned land usk categoly is to provide for a primary
mix of land uses that include retail, restaurap(s, ofTices, service'commertjal, and other professional
services. The Commercial General zoning district is&ablished‘-{\o accom{nodate traditional, auto
oriented commercial uses while allowing for thc;t@sition ver timg to a ipix of retail, commercial,
and mixed-use development. \ "-\ ™~ \

\ b b

'-._'_/"

Immediately to the north of the-subject property, avross Eldorade” {.ane, is an undeveloped parcel
zoned Industrial Park previously approved for an office/warehouse building via NZC-22-0208.
Immediately north of e approved dffice/\arehouse building is an existing mini-warehouse
facility within a Cor rercigtGeyeral z}ming district. \Approximately 665 feet north of the site, on
the east and west sides of Buffalo Driye, are commereial developments consisting of a restaurant,
vehicle (automobile) mairitgnance facﬂimgtt\:ri rian office, an in-line retail building with a
tavern, conveniencestores with gasolines statig?ﬁ's, and a child daycare facility.
C T /
Staff )}1@; ?uhj\?ct‘property\j\s ap;;;aﬁfiate for commercial zoning, given its location to the
exisfing commercia development\north of the site, in addition to being adjacent to an arterial
sreet, }k{ﬁ‘a‘im Drive. \ Tha requesied commercial zoning will also support the existing single
¢ family »xesident\ql developmbpt }/ the east, in addition to the residential development presently
\under coxstruction within the itf'mediate area. Furthermore, this request complies with Policy SV-

13 of the Master Plan, which encourages the development of neighborhood-oriented retail, office,
and, commescia}’ serviges that allow Spring Valley residents to meet their daily needs and
potei\{ially work within proximity to their homes. The applicant has demonstrated the proposed

zoning\district, Corfmercial General, is compatible with the surrounding area. For these reasons,
staff ﬁm‘m\the reduest appropriate for this location.
.-"/

\/
Staff Recommendation
Approval,



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.

Public Works - Development Review

L ]
»
®

Drainage study and compliance;

Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements; /

Right-of-way dedication to include 45 feet to the back of curb, mr Buffm Dnve 17 feet to
the back of curb for Eldorado Lane, and associated spandref] \

30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Tedm for th 1€ reqmred nght-o “way
dedications and any corresponding easements for any collecwr strget or larger;

90 days to record required right-of-way dedlcatmm and ,My cmresnondmg eastmen|s for
any collector street or larger.

Applicant is advised that the installation of detached mde\\ alks wﬂi require dedxcatmn to
back of curb and granting necessary easements for ntllmes, pufesman access, streetlights,
and traffic control. N

Clark County Water Reclamation Distl mt (CCW R By

Applicant is advised that a Point of Con riction (POC) requu st ha<'been completed for this
project; to email sewerlocatmn@cluanwat; rteam.com and reference POC Tracking #0037-
2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flo \ﬁontnbunoni exceeding CCWRD estimates

may require another POT :tm}ysxs v

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: ~ )

pROTESTS: ( ( / /[

APPLICANT: DESERT INN SQUARE, LG
CONTACF:— ANN VIERCE KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE,

SUII #'650, LAS N G \5, NV \‘?135






Application Form 5 |
|

ASSUSSOR PARCEL #y(s):  176-09-601-001 '

PROPERTY ADDRESSS CROSS STRETS: Duflalo & Eldorade (& yrass acres oo tha arnllwnst e ooy
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Applicant is proposing lo develop its Projecl as a 49,500 square foot commercial shopping center 10
fl‘mppmg center will consist of three (3) retail buildings and two {2) stand-alone restaurants, sach with drives-thry
anes.

PROPEATY OWNER INFORMATION

name:  Desert inn Square, LLC Huan Quan (Jeff) Mai, Managing Member

ADDRESS: 5300 W Sahara Avenue Ste. 105 - , |
airy: Las Veqas STATE: NV ZiP CODE;: #9145 |
TELEPHONE: celL  702-402-2680  gMAIL: jeffhmai@yahoo.com |

APPLICANT INFORMATION

name: Desert Inn Square, LLC
ADDRESS:5300 W Sahara Avenue, Ste, 105

CiTY: Las Veaqas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 80146 REFCONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-402-2680 EMAIL: jeffhmai@yahoo.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

namEe: Kaempfer Crowell - Bob Gronauer
ADDRESs: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Ste. 650 |
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2IP CODE: REF CONTACT ID # 184674 |

TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  CELL EMAIL: aplerce@cnviaw.com l

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application.

or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this apptication under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all

plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and comrect to the best of

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands thal this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

conducted. {I. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instali

any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application. i
|
|

M‘Pﬂﬁi—-— Huan Quan Mai January 18, 2024

Préperty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
[ac [ ar [ er [ puoo [ sn M uc 7 s
[J ADR [ av [ pa [] sc [] ¢ [ s K o
[] A6 [] PR [] Puo [ SOR ™ [] we P
appuicationn (s) 2eC=24/— 00677 ACCEPIED By j%b

DAL 2 -2 202 Y

PC MEETING DATE

BCC MEETING DATE ‘7’_‘_"7 _‘_l_e‘_%ff
TAB/CAC LOCATION 3 pries V! { lf’,)_/m DATE _,Sglfé_"_lbzs'“{

09/11/2023



January 31, 2024
VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1t Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re: Justification Letter — Desert Inn Square LLC (“Applicant”)
SW Comner Buffalo/Eldorado (“Site™)
Conforming Zone Change; Design Review for Commercial Shopping Center;
Waivers of Development Standards

To Whom It May Concem:

This letter shall serve as Applicant's Justification Letter in support of required development land use approvals
under “new” Title 30 code ("Code”). Applicant hereby submits this Land Use Application for a conforming Zone
Change, Design Review, and various Waivers of Development Standards to implement its proposed Site
development plan for the project known as Buffalo Retail. Signage and lighting are not a part of this Land Use
Application, Ancillary to this application is a Vacation Application, submitted under separate cover.

The Applicant is seeking to develop a commercial retail shopping center on the Site located at the southwest
corner of Buffalo Drive and Eldorado Lane (*Project”). The property is also known as Clark County APN: 176-
09-601-001.

Conforming Zone Change

The Site under Code is currently zoned RS20 but is master planned as Neighborhood Commercial ("NC"). The
Applicant is seeking a zone change to Commercial General (CG). The CG zoning district is allowed in the NC
planned land use. Additionally, all the properties on the west side of Buffalo Drive and north from the Site to Warm
Springs exhibit the NC master plan designation and are zoned either CG or IP. Thus, the request for a CG zoning
classification is consistent, appropriate, and compatible to the area.

Design Review - Commercial Shopping Center

The Applicant is proposing to develop its Project as a 49,500 square foot commercial shopping center. The
shopping center will consist of three (3) retail buildings and two (2) stand-alone restaurants, each with drive-thru
lanes. Additionally, the northem and southern buildings will also have drive-thru lanes for potential restaurants or
other drive thru uses. Reguested queuing analyses are included in the submittal documents. Access to the Site
will be from the two (2) main driveways located on Buffalo Drive and one (1) ancillary driveway near the NW
property line on Eldorado Lane. The Site’s Eldorado Lane driveway and the commensurate Eldorado Lane ROW
require further clarification, due to the unigue situation associated therewith.

Applicant’s Project sits adjacent to the east of the large County parcel containing the James Regional Sports Park.
The immediate praperty to the west of the Site is currently vacant, however, Applicant has been informed by Clark
County Public Warks that, regarding ultimate park build-out, the current intention is to utilize the Eldorado Lane
ROW as a “one-way-in” driveway to a parking lot servicing the anticipated Softball Complex expansion. Up to

10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150 Direct 702-241-5864
Las Vegas Nevada 89145 recsappeal ail.com



Justification Letter
Desert Inn Square LLC
January 19, 2024
Page 20f 7

and including the Site's access driveway Eldorado will remain a two-way road. While the County Park plan is not
yet finalized, Applicant is informed that this parking lot will circulate north to south and then west around Applicant's
Site, exiting to Buffalo on the Site's south side (“one-way-out”). Subsequent conversations with Public Works
indicated that due to this expected configuration, Applicant would only have to dedicate 17’ of the originally
planned 30’ for its street improvement requirement. The Site plan depicts the reduced required dedication area.

Additionally, regarding the Eldorado Lane access driveway, attached to this letter is an email string between the
Project's engineer and Clark County Fire Prevention in which the Assistant Fire Chief states, “we can accept the
proposed access for this property as shown.”

Based on the proposed building square footage, required minimum parking per Code is 141 parking spaces. The
Applicant is providing a total of 168 parking spaces. Total parking spaces include 6 EV charging stations and 12
Accessible spaces, the total of which do not count against the maximum parking requirement. Therefore, when
not including the EV and Accessible parking spaces the total parking spaces calculation for spaces provided is
reduced to 148, which is within the allowable 15% maximum parking greater than the minimum required.

Proposed building heights are 24 feet at their maximum. The building elevations show enhanced articulation and
building materials that include finished stucco and stone tile mixed design, as well as various sustainability
measures.

Regarding Site landscaping, please see Landscape Plan DR L01 in the submittal documents for references to
planned trees and shrubs with specific plant material data. Additional commentary in this regard is found after
item 4 in the below Waiver of Development Standards.

Waiver of Development Standards

The Applicant is requesting waivers of development standards as follows:

1. Applicant Requests a Waiver of Development Standards {o increase retaining wall height o a maximum 4-
feet where 3-feet is the standard.

Justification - The minor height increase for the retaining wall occurs in an area where a slight increase in
grade is necessary to level the Site. Such retaining walls are required to maintain the necessary grade for
the Site.

2. Applicant Requests a Waiver of Development Standards to Reduce a driveway throat depth to 18'2" feet
where 75 feet is required.

Justification - With the Site providing 168 parking spaces (served by 3 driveways), per CCPW the required
driveway throat depth is 75-feet. With three access driveways and an efficient traffic flow plan, in total the
throat depths far exceed the minimum requirement. The proposed throat depth from the southerly Buffalo
Drive entrance is 133'8” and off the northerly Buffalo Drive entrance is 96'0". The Eldorado Lane entrance’s
throat depth is approximately 18'2". Owner believes the reduced throat depth at the Eldorado Lane entrance
wili not negatively affect the Site for the following reasons: 1) the primary entrances are from Buffalo Lane,
and given the throat depths of 133'8" and 96'0" will work together to allow for efficient traffic flow; 2) Eldorado
Lane is a local street that currently dead ends into the adjacent Clark County park site on the west side; and
3) the Eldorado Lane entrance is a minor access point to the Site. All the above imply lower levels of
anticipated traffic flow through the Eldorado lane access drive than might otherwise occur,

10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150 Direct 702-241-5864
Las Vegas Nevada 89145 recsappeal@gmail.com



Justification Lefter
Desert Inn Square LLC
January 19, 2024
Page 3 of 7

3. Applicant Requests a Waiver of Development Standards to reduce the minimum required departure distance
fo 117'9" where 190’ is the standard.

Justification - The overall Site design emphasizes efficient traffic flow throughout the Project. While the
Buffalo driveway on the south side is 117'9" from the Buffalo-Eldorado intersection, the reduced departure
distance will not negatively affect the overall traffic flow around the Site. As stated earlier, the Eldorado ROW
currently “dead-ends” at the Site's western property line. With the Eldorado access drive to the Site serving
as an anciliary driveway, and the two main Buffalo driveways expected to handle the majority of Site
ingressfegress traffic, the number of vehicles travelling east on Eldorado to Buffalo will be minimized, thus
reducing expected right turns from exiting vehicies. Additionally, given the throat depths of the Site’s two
Buffalo access drives, queuing will not be an issue. Finally, given the proposed future “one-way-in" access
to the County park, no additional impact on the departure distance will occur upon the future Park build-out.

4. Applicant Requests a Waiver of Development Standards to allow for a different landscape buffer versus the
requirements per 30.04.02 C., by reducing the stated 15-foot landscape buffer to 8-feet on the west property
line where no buildinas are planned, to 5-feet behind Retail 2 (on the west property line) and to 5-feet on the
south property line. Additionally, Applicant requests a waiver to allow a single row of everareen trees, planted
at 20" OC. versus the double row standard in 30.04.02 C.2. Please note that the Site Plan (DR-S01) shows
an additional 5' 4" buffer behind Retail 2 that will serve as a walkway for trash removal and deliveries option
for Retail 2. Regarding the south property line, an additional 11-foot area is depicted for a drive-thru lane, as
well as a 32" walkway at the building line, providing a 19'2" total buffer from Retail 3 to the south property
line.

Justification - In accordance with 30.06.06 F.2.ii.(a)(1), Applicant believes this request is appropriate for this
Site due to the unique nature of the County Park plans for the surrounding property as follows:

(i) The expected parking lot use (bus parking included) for the Softball Complex expansion, will not be
affected by this waiver request in any adverse manner,
(i) The requested buffering change, as described above, will not materially affect the heaith and safety

of persons residing in, working in or visiting the immediate vicinity, and will not be detrimental to the
public welfare;

{iii) Granting the request will be harmonious with the general purpose, goals, objectives and standards
of the Master Plan and Code as described in 30.01.03; and

{iv) No undue burden on any public improvements, facilities, or services will occur by granting the
alternative buffering design.

A result of the requested reduction in total buffer trees is the overall Site tree count is deficient by 6 trees (see
Landscape Plan DR — L01). Applicant understands that a “Fee in Lieu” (per Code 30.04.01 E.2) equal to
$915 per deficient tree is applicable. Applicant respectfully requests a waiver of this Fee-In-Lieu requirement.

Sustainability.

Applicant demonstrates compliance with Code required Sustainability Measures, as specified in Section 30.04.05
PartJ. A Sustainability Points Table is included in DR-S01 which identifies the specific sustainability incentives
met, and the corresponding points granted for each item. The Sustainability Table herein aiso identifies each
incentive met, the number of points granted for each item and references the location these items are found in
the submittal documents.

[{See Sustainability Points Table on next page]

10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150 Direct 702-241-5864
Las Vegas Nevada 89145 recsappeal@gmail.com



Justification Letter
Desert inn Square LLC
January 19, 2024

Page 4 of 7
ITEM SUSTAINABILITY OPTION INCLUDED POINTS Reference
1 Water Efficient Landscaping: 95% or more of plants have low 1 See DR-L01
or very low water needs ) i
2 Cool Roofs: Provides a cool roof (SRI greater than 78 for low 1 See DR 101, 102 &
sloped roofs) B 03 |
3 Shade Structure Coverage: 50% of all south/west facing 1 | See all Floor Plan &
windows & doors have awnings/shade structures Elevation Sheels
4 | Shade Structure Coverage: At least 25% additional | 1 See all Floor Plan &
awnings/shade structures over windows and doors i | | Elevation Sheets |
5 Shaded Walkways: Provide shaded walkways along at least 1 ‘ See DR 101 thru DR
B0% of all building facades adjacent to streets, drive aisles, and 105
gathering and parking areas
6 Shaded Walkways: One additional point for each additional 10% | 2 | See DR 101 thru DR
105
7 Low-E Glass: Use of Low-E/Solar Ban glass on all south & west 12 See DR 104 & 105
facing windows DR 201thru203 |
_ _TOTAL | 712 | |

Applicant thanks you in advance for your time and effort in consideration of this Zone Change, Design Review
and Waiver of Standards application. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you require further information.

Sincerely,

Steven Fink

Steven Fink, MBA
Real Estate Consulting Services
On Behalf of Desert Inn Square, LLC

Attachments:

Email String Regarding Eldorado Fire Apparatus Access on Eldorado

10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150
Las Vegas Nevada 89145

Direct 702-241-5864
recsappeal@gmail.com
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04/17/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /N
VS-24-0069-DESERT INN SQUARE, LLC: / "

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County loc: ;,;cd betwgm Eldorado
Lane and Robindale Road, and between Buffalo Drive and Warbonnet W4y within Spnng Valley

(description on file). MN/md/ng (For possible action) & A\
e i T 7 ‘\\:; ""\;-r NN
RELATED INFORMATION: N X N\
I./ r /I’_r' - ."\-._\ Ve ’
176-09-601-001 /
LAND USE PLAN: \ ¢
SPRING VALLEY - N}ZIGHBORHOOD (,ﬁM'\‘&RCIAL \ '
BACKGROUND: “\\
Project Description N\
The plans depict the vacation and abandorgment \pf g:vemme R{itﬁnt easements measuring 33
feet in width along the south and west portjons ol the 51t and 21 feet in width along the north
portion of the site. The /pfatent eaa‘gments \are no 10n;t «Cessary for right-of-way or utility
purposes. .
y. /, - Y '
Surroundmg_. Lapd Usc ) /] N B
Planmd Land\[ )6 Categorv Joqi d District | Existing Land Use
| \ rlay) | : |

North L \‘cix.hb()fhuod_ng;(snﬁmL JH" ] Undeveloped |

East “Mid-Tniensiy ‘Suburban’ RM18 Single family residential |
. _/: | Neighborhood, (up to 83£u/ac) | - | |
AVest & Public Use'\, ' PF Clark County Fire Station #30 & |

Ol Southy, |\ y N | undeveloped B

l he subju:t site 1\ withir the Pubhc ¢ Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.

Re}atcd Applu,zitwns - - o )
Appllcatmn | Reqnest

Number A S S S
| ZC-23-0067 A zone change to ‘reclassify the subject property from an RS20 to CG zoning is |

\/" | a companion item on this agenda._ _ - -




z/.

Related Applications
Application | Request
‘Number | A |
WS-24-0068 | Waivers for residential adjacency, buffering and screening standads, inereased
retaining wall height, modified driveway design standards, ang/modifigd street
standards in conjunction with a shopping center is a companion i}v&n this

| agenda. /
R — — = — -\-\__ —
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: < \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets jie'goalsand purposes uf Title
30. A \ \
4 / \ \\\
Analysis VAR A 4.
Public Works - Development Review { 7 )

‘.\ / Vs I."-/
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent eastments thet are,,.-ﬂ/ot necessary for sitc,
drainage, or roadway development. /

/
<
"\

Staff Recommendation 7N \
Approval. ( N \

\ ™ A /

If this request is approved, the Board and\f_or C%w\i\ssion ﬁ\d{t};}‘ﬁ\ Lbc/ application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in \(the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. s \ \V// ~

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITF?NS: ’
/ "//_‘\". ; I",I
Comprehensive Planning ' )

e Satisfy utility compapies’ req‘t/ﬁr\ehm@\
e Applicant is\advised within 2 years f,rgﬁ’i the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Officé_of the_Coynfy Recorder or the application will expire unjess
_~extended With approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
/" regulations mqy Warrant dipial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension

/" oftime may be\denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial

(work fh\wards ‘t\:omi&{et' n within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
"‘ag,ponsib"{_g for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Develgpment Review

o\ Drainage stud{ and compliance;

o \Jraffic study and compliance;

o Fullo pl‘éitc improvements;

o Righf-of-way dedication to include 45 feet to the back of curb for Buffalo Drive, 12 feet
to the back of curb for Eldorado Lane, and associated spandrel;

¢ 30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Team for the required right-of-way.
dedications and any corresponding easements for any collector strect or larger;

e 90 days to record required right-of-way dedications and any corresponding easements for
any collector street or larger;



Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require dgdication to
back of curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, straethghts
and traffic control.

Building Department - Addressing
s No comment. /

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) N\
¢ No objection.

TAB/CAC: S S N\
APPROVALS: < /S D
PROTESTS: \

APPLICANT: DESERT INN SQUARE, LA
CONTACT: ANN PIERCE, KAEMPE¥R CR{)WELL 1‘380 FE\ !IVAL PLAZA DRIVE,

SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135 ¢ S






Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s):  176-09-601-001

PROPERTY ADDRE 88/ CROSS STRELTS: Uulfalo & E(d;[adb {5 gross acres on the southwest corer)
DETAIED SUMBARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Apphcam is proposing 1o develop ils Project as a 49,500 square foot commarcial shopping rerter Tha
lShoppmg center will consist of three (3) retail buildings and two {2) stand-alone restaurants, sach with ririva-thru
anes.

ﬁ

PROPLRTY OWNER INFORMATION

Name: Desert Inn Square, LLC Huan Quan (Jeff) Mai, Managing Member
ADDRESS: 5300 W Sahara Avenue Ste. 105 S R
cITY: Las Veqas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: #9%6
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-402-2680  gMmAIL: jeffhmai@yahoo.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name: Desert Inn Square, LLC -
ADDRESS:5300 W Sahara Avenue, Ste. 105

CITY: Las Veqgas STATE: NV ZIPCODE: 89146 =~ REFCONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL _702-402-2680 EMAIL: jeffhmai@yahoo.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

Name: Kaempfer Crowell - Bob Gronauer

ADDRESs: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Ste. 650

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  CELL EMAIL: aplerce@cnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respecis true andg comrect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands thal this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, lo enter the premises and to install

any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

M Huan Quan Mai January 18, 2024
B “‘.p'“ rty Owner (Signature)® Property Owner {Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

ac [ ar [ er [ e []sn [ ue [J ws
[JAoR [ av [] ra [ sc ¢ 3 []
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APPLICATION # (s} I,I:S"‘:Z-L{ ‘_"'00 éq ACCEPTED BY %ﬁ
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PC MEETING DATE
3
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0971172023



TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 5. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX. (702) 362-5233

TANEYCORP.COM

January 17, 2024

Clark County

Department of Public Works

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

APR-23-101129
APN: 176-09-601-001
Justification Letter

Re: Buffalo & Eldorado \/

To whom it may concem:
Taney Engineering, on behalf of Desert Inn Square, LLC, is respectfully submitting justification for a patent
easement vacation.

Patent Easement Vacation

This request is to vacate a 33-foot portion of a patent casement located along the south and west property
boundaries and a 21-foot portion along the north property boundary.

Due to the proposed retail development on the subject parcel, the stated patent easement is no longer necessary.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for the vacation have been provided with this application
for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

mm VS -24- o069

Jeremiah Delci-Johnson
Senior Land Planner

Page 1|1



04/17/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
W§-24-0068-DESERT INN SOQOUARE LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) buf fering aqfd screening
standards; 2) reduce parking lot landscaping; 3) increase wall height; 4) atow modxﬁed driveway
design standards; and 5) reduced street width.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) restaurant buildings, i« Nh drix e—thm lanes and 2)
retail buildings with drive-thru lanes on 5.0 acres in a CG (Commercxal ( aLneral) /‘une

W

Generally located on the south side of Eldorado Lane amjAhe w)m o{ Buffalo L)‘r_yve wi;hin
Spring Valley. MN/md/ng (For possible action) / _ //V \ \ /

N

= S S b £ i
RELATED INFORMATION: T AL ) _
APN: ( 3 \
176-09-601-001
S \ /

\ \ \\ "\.\ \.I\v"//
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAN l)ARDS > N\
1. a. Reduce the required landscape buffyalong porti gns of the west property line to 8

feet where 5 feet is uqun'ed for a compiersial district adjacent to a PF district
per Secx iof 30.04.02C (g 46. 7% reduciitn).

b. Reduge the 11qured L ujdscape buffer\ along portions of the west property line to
zery feet where A5 fest is reqmred nr a commercial district adjacent to a PF
district per Secrion SOTT:FQ\C (a\ \100% reduction).

c. Redice the required Iandscape “biiffer along the south and along portions of the

west property lifiesta S feet ‘here 15 feet is required for a commercial district

atjacent\to a PF &Strlct per- Section 30.04.02C (a 66.7% reduction).

/ d. Allo\ a smgle oW of medium Evergreen trees along the south and west property.

4 L lines wher«, trees dnall be Evergreen and buffers require a double row of

f:_:' ‘r\vergreeu t,rexs ih each row planted off-set from one another where required

N\ Py Section 30 1.02C.

\

A Reduce the number of finger islands where 1 is required every 6 parking spaces per
. Section 341 04.0)D and Figure 30.04-1.
3.0\ Increas< the héight of a retaining wall to 4 feet where a maximum height of 3 feet is
\permitted pef Section 30.04.03C (a 33.4% increase).
4, a\ Réduce throat depth to 18 feet where a minimum of 75 feet is required per

% _Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and Section 30.04.08 (a 76% reduction).
b. ~ Reduce the departure distance from the intersection of Eldorado Lane and Buffalo
Drive to 117 feet where a minimum of 190 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 and Section 30.04.08 (a 38.5% reduction).
5. Reduce the width of Eldorado Lane to 47 feet where a minimum width of 60 feet is
required per Section 30.04.08D (a 21.7% reduction).



LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

BACKGROUND: 7\
Project Description / )
General Summary S/ /
» Site Address: N/A £ <
Site Acreage: 5 \
Project Type: Shopping center \ "\
Number of Stories: 1 / \ \v \ \
Building Height (feet): 27 (retail 1)/32 (retail 2)/26.5,,(fetai1 2)/26.5 (restaurant 1)26.5
(restaurant 2) 7 ’ 3 \")
o Square Feet: 10,500 (retail 1)/20,000 (retail 2)/14.400 (reril 3)/7,500 (restaurant 1)/4500
(restaurant 2) < r\\. //' ,./) \/

A o

e Parking Required/Provided: 141/168 oA

Vi

\ Y.
\, L

\ \

\

Site Plans N\
The plans depict a proposed shopping c/or{ter cd‘hsj\g_ting of 2 restauragts with drive-thru lanes
(“rest. 1” and “rest. 2”) and 3 in-line ret4il buildings (“sctail 1”7 through ‘Yretail 3”) located at the
southwest comer of Eldorado Lane and \Buffals Drive. “the re\’\‘i\aura}xf "buildings are centrally
located within the site, between retail building 2 a Buffalo~Qrive. Restaurant building 1 and
building 2 are located 109 feet and 94 fee east bf He retail buﬂding, respectively. Restaurant
building 1 features a dual drive-Thry lane loé‘ated oif the west sid€ of the building, transitioning to
a single drive-thru lane lpcated on the south and east sjdes of*the building. Restaurant building 2
also features a dual drive-thru lane ldcated on the fast side of the building, transitioning to a
single drive-thru lap€ Jocaiéd or} the nbrth and west sjdes of the building. Each lane of the dual
drive-thru measues 11 t'&-t in_,a’vidt]ﬁransitioﬁi‘ng info a single lanec measuring 12 feet in width.
The menu boards\and speakers are located-hepdeen the dual drive-thru lanes. In-line retail
buildings are located along the west (retail 2),forth (retail 1), and south (retail 3) portions of the
site. Relait-building ), features a single drive-thru lane, measuring 12 feet in width, circulating
around the east, noth and west Sides of the building. The order box is located on the north side
of the building, orierited towards Kldorado Lane. Retail building 3 also includes a single drive-
Ahru lapé, measuring 11 feew in wiyal\h, circulating around the south and east sides of the building.
{_The order box for the drive-thn’is located on the south side of the building. Below is a table
“:g:ﬂectinfg\the builging sctbacks from the north, south, east, and west property lines of the site:

o

. Bh\d—dmg SM: bdck from Property _LKes_ (in feet)

| Building: /| Property Line ~ - o
; \ 4 ) North | East South | West )
Restauraqt 1,/ - 392 |27 (215 (183 |
Restaurant? 1225 (a3 391|167 ]
Retaill 132 (30 1554 ot

‘Retalz 173 (2115 |1s4 (105
Retail3 555 125 121 | 58.5




Access to the development is granted via a single commercial driveway along Eldorado Lane and
2 commercial driveways along Buffalo Drive. The commercial buildings are interconnected
through a series of § foot wide pedestrian walkways. Additionally, 5 foot wide pedesirian
walkways connect the development to the detached sidewalks along Eldorado Langand Buffalo
Drive. A waiver of development standards is required to reduce the throgt”depth Yor the
driveway along Eldorado Lane to 18 feet. An additional waiver is also reguired to réduce the
departure distance from the intersection of Eldorado Lane and Buffalo Drjve to 117 feet for the
proposed commercial driveway located at the northeast corner of the site, along Buf{alo Drive.
The proposed development requires 141 parking spaces where 168 paking spaces are yrovided.
Six EV charging stations are provided in addition to 12 accessihle, spaces \tesulting\in the
development being overparked by 5%. EV and EV capable¢ parking spaces\are dispersed
throughout the interior of the site at the following locations: 1) no riof retail building 3; 2) West
of restaurant building 1; 3) between restaurant building 1 z0d 2; 47 wesiOf restaurant ‘building 2;
and 5) south of retail building 1. </ ' \ /

\
AV

/

Landscaping \
The plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape urea, includin g5 fool wide detached sidewalks,
located along Buffalo Drive and Eldorado Lan>. The strec| landscupe area consists of trees,
shrubs, and groundcover. A 4 foot high, fetaining wal is propssed along the east portion of the
site, necessitating a waiver request. The retaining wall “will be 1ovated behind the required street
landscape area along Buffalo Drive. Wai\ers of development stantari are requested to provide
a single row of evergreen trees along (he sduth>and west property lines. A waiver of
development standards is required to reducd the ré-.}xflred }lﬁS foorAvide landscape buffer along the
west property line betweenZero feet o 8 feel. The lamll,xta‘fmh’{lffer is reduced to zero feet along
a portion of the northwest property line due'to a loading space, while the remaining portion of
the buffer measures § feet ip Width. Five feet of landscaping is shown between the west property
line and the retail fuilding (retpil 2), Avhile the landscape buffer is reduced to zero feet along a
portion of the solthwest ﬁrp)x(rty line to-accommedate a loading space. The remaining portion
of the buffer along the southwest property line xicasures 8 feet in width. A waiver to reduce the
landscape buffer to 8\{eet along The-south porfion of the site, between the south property line and
the relail building (retail 3) is Also part “of this request. A waiver of development standards is
ais,pf”fequested to rédg_ace"‘{he requited number of parking lot landscaping islands by 6 within the
inferior of The developient, A to@ of 28 trees are required within the interior of the parking lot
~where 46 trees\are provided\within the interior. An 8 foot high decorative CMU wall will be
"~._gonstrubtgd alonj the wdlst and-South property lines, per Code requirements.
\ '|



Elevations
Below is a table reflecting the height and materials for each building:

Building Information o _i\\_ -
(Building: | Height  Materials / 2
| Restaurant 1 - _ 1265 | All buildings will conlf?/of the }t(liowing
Restaurant2 | 26.5 | exterior materials: cco, fiker cement
 Retail 1 | 27 | board paneling, st e tile, and solar ban
' Retail 2 | 32 | dual pane glass fér a unified archifectural
' Retail 3 26.5 ‘ theme throug e,/ %ment All |
| | buildings i orpor te the ust of varying

| rooﬂme_s/ AN \_|

Floor Plans / / \//

Below is a table reflecting the building area for each stm\ture

 Floor Area for Proposed Uses - ‘\ ) ___l
' Building: Uses SN M\Ares (S\quare Feet) ,
'Restaurant 1 Restaurant with drfve-thru i 2500 \__ B |
Restaurant 2 | Restaurant with drive-th \\2 \QO |
| Retail 1 Retail and restaumrh w:t&%r\c-thru s _J
'Refail2 Retail \ D oo B l
'Retail3 | RetaWaurant Wwith dmve-thm\flA/OOO o _ ]
The plans depict an o f she || space fdfr the mtaxk an(i restaurant buildings, with the final interior
layouts to be determi’ned bv thc}uture ienants.| \
{ L \

Sustainability  \ X / ﬁ"‘\“\/ |
Below is a table r\ﬂectmg thg_b&sizfxabtht) measures and points required for the proposed

develggueﬁba \\ \ o

N\

stamablllty Mea\u re\ \}\ Description Pomts

Z Lands\capmg ﬁ \ / 95% or more of all required landscaping with | 1

\ S \ | | plants that have very low or low water needs |

\(\.ool roof, | Roofing materials that have a solar reflectance | 1

N\ / / index (SRI) equal to or greater than 78 for low-

LN vi B /;/ | sloped roofs

- Shade structures | Providing shade structures over at least 50% of all | 2

", Va

south and west facing windows and doors and for
g | each additional 25% of windows and doors shaded




Sustainability Measures ' Description .  Points |

Shaded walkways Providing shaded walkways along a minimum of 3
60% of all building facades adjacent to or facing

! streets, drive aisles, outdoor gathering spaces;’ ‘or
parking areas, with 1 additional point grauséd for

|  each additional 10% provided / |

Glass Low-emissivity glass on all south andAvest facmg | 105 \
I . [windows N
Total number of required |- A\ / IN
_points ' 2NN N N
Total number of provided |- yauwa \ |75\
_points = T—— L L oA Nl )
{/__ ,\-_'" / > //,

Applicant’s Justification N
The applicant states the request to increase the height v\l the retamnué wall occurs in an area
where a slight increase is necessary to level the site. The reduced thfoat depth for the driveway
along Eldorado Lane is justified for the folloying reasons: l)\x\he primury entrances to the site are
from Buffalo Drive; 2) Eldorado Lane is #local strect that cuteently dwd ends into the adjacent
Clark County park site on the west sxde* and 3) the Nd%rado\ane entf;ance is a minor access
point to the site. The apphcant indicatey the Jeparture siance s _]U%*fiﬁed with the Eldorado
Lane access drive serving the site as an dncillary duveway, and_ the’2 main Buffalo driveways
expected to handle the majority of site mgress/e\gr;xﬂ traffic, thw umber of vehicles travelling
east on Eldorado Lane to Buffalo-Drive will be rhinimized, ;Lms reducing expected right turns
from exiting vehicles. The applicant indidates the /vmwer “to reduce the landscape buffer is
appropriate due to the 41mqu Aature of the C4unty I’fi rk plans for thé surrounding property. The
overall parking lot )undscaré arga exhibits 4 mstance*. where trees in landscape fingers have not

been added as pré*cnbed /L \
\/ 7~

Surrounding L. Land Use - -
i o “Pr'mued L:md Use C ategmw 1 omng District | Exnstmg Land Use
_ | (Overlay)

Zorth 4D euhborh\;nod( ommerga.l P Undevelo;aed S
/East Mui-Intensx by O\ S)afwurban RM18 | Single family residential
Nen.@orhomi (upno8dufac) _

\West & Public\Use | PF Clark County  Fire Station #30 & |

\uuth | undeveloped B

The &ubject  Sie'is wn u’ in the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.

Related\ \pphcd»ﬂons - - _
Applicatio q/ Request
Number ~ ) S - ]
7C-23-0067 | A zone change to reclassify the subject property from an RS20 to CG zoning is

| | acompanion item on this agenda.

| VS-24-0069 = A request to vacate and and abandon government patent ‘easements is a compamon

item on this agenda. ) - -




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis / ).
Comprehensive Planning / /
Waivers of Development Standards / (
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is sppropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjaceqt to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse marfhery 2) the proposal Will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing if, woyking in, (\( visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental fo the fpublic welfarcs and 3)\the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not yrzﬁte an (indug”hurden on, &ny public
improvements, facilities, or services. ¢ : // ) S\

; \/ /
Waiver of Development Standards #1 & #2
The intent of landscape buffering and screening is to mitigate an_\(‘potential negative impacts
between differing adjacent uses and zoni_pg}lc?mricts. Furthermore,\ buffering and screening,
including parking lot landscaping, assist il reducing the impact’ of highsy intensity land uses and
activities on neighboring properties, re\iucc the heat Ysland effect, aml mitigate stormwater
runoff. A regional park is proposed for the Iarg\\-b« und;;lK]\M:d pageet 1o the west and south of
the proposed commercial development. The rcdue?to reduce™the Tandscape buffers along the
south and west property Iing*imaddition ‘o pro\iding a singlg“row of Evergreen trees within
these areas, is a self-imposed burden. Staff recognizés™thdt 18 additional trees have been
provided within the ini¢rior of the parking \lot; hoyever, adequate justification has not been
provided to reduce the nyriber of parkinglot landscape islands within the interior of the
development. Th/e’r/eques(réd walvers fonflict with Policy 3.6.1 of the Master Plan which aims to
mitigate the urban heat isMn)i effect Tmexisting new development through site features that
provide shade, reﬂu\cre the footprint of hardsvéped areas, and otherwise help to reduce heat
absorption by exterio \_\surfaceiﬁmg% sudff recommends denial of these requests.

Waiver of Develor?nwnt‘“.\gtandard\“g#_fi

Staff findsthe reques?\,to increase the retaining wall height by an additional 12 inches along the
/ east property l\m_c adjactnt t?xBu{_L'ﬁfJo Drive is reasonable. The 4 foot high retaining wall will be
\Jocated kehind 1% foot wide siréet landscape arca, and is necessary due to the topography of the
site. However, since staff cannot support waivers of development standards #1 and #2, staff
canpot support this req/_u{*st.

N

DesighReview

Development of4he subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
developnfé{xt_,.:(nd is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.



Design Reviews #1 and #2

The commercial development complies with Policy SV-1.5 of the Master Plan, which
encourages the development of neighborhood-oriented retail, office, and commercial services
that allow Spring Valley residents to meet their daily needs and potentxally +ork within
proximity to their homes. The design of the commercial buﬂdmgs feature variayitns in building
height contributing to breaking-up the mass of the structures, in addition to Contras{ifig colors
and exterior materials. The layout of the commercial development and pe rking lot i functional,
and the overall design of the site is compatible with the ex1stmg commermal dehelopments
farther north along Buffalo Drive. However, since staff is not sipportipg the waivers of
development standards, staff cannot support the design reviews < a\?u\:ajxd u\th this request.
Therefore, staff recommends denial. y 7Y :

/ \ .
Public Works - Development Review /S N\ \ 7 ’
Waiver of Development Standards #4a i ¢ ) N\
Staff has no objection to the reduced throat depth for the cen’»mercml dnveway on 1 dorado
Lane. Since Eldorado Lane should see minimal amounts' f traffic as/tt ends to the west of the

property. However, since Planning cannot s/; yort the apr\hcanon m its entirety, staft cannot
support this request. / N
lII/ \-‘\ .\'\

-
.,

Waiver of Development Standards #4b | N N /

Staff has no objection to the reduction in the depﬁmre dlstam\for \he Huffalo Drive commercial
driveway. Since Eldorado Lane ends to the west, 4he BI0SS traffid: meact to this driveway will be
minimal. However, since Plam cannot | suppo\ 1/fhe a phca;n’m in its entirety, staff cannot
support this request. S/ \ _ SN\

/"

'\

Waiver of Developmefit Stap{fé\s #5 ) \
Staff has no ob_yevr/on to¢the reﬂuctnm in the width ,Af Eldorado Lane. With the proposed park
improvements, E?n{orado L\.lnuf will n6tonger surv,c/ as a street. Eldorado Lane will be one of the

entrances to the park. However since Planmng)zm nnot support the application in its entirety, staff

cannot supL_gt thxs rc\quest C T~ /

/ S

Staff Recommendatkon
Lmal N\ /

\

\f this m}uest is \1pprov;d thxvf 3oard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
With the ¥ andaan and Lpurpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Reused Sta\t xtes

PRELIVIINARY b"IAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehan;,i‘\e Planning

If approved:
o Enter into a standard development agreement prior to any permits or subdivision mapping
in order to pr0v1de fair-share contribution toward pubhc infrastructure necessary 1o

provide service because of the lack of necessary public services in the ares;



e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance.

e Applicant is advised that a fee in lieu of the required landscaping will be required; within
2 years from the approval date the application must commence or the appﬁicé‘sion will
expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time; a subsjdntial chénge in
circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions'fo an exfension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not ¢ imenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time Tﬂ)e):iﬁed; changes to the
approved project will require a new land use application;_\aéi the dpplicant s solely

responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions ipyr déadlipes.  \ \
) \ ;
Public Works - Development Review S/ 4 " k ,_ _
e Drainage study and compliance; / S N\ \ /
e Traffic study and compliance; N2 A VvV
e Full off-site improvements; LA 4
o Right-of-way dedication to include 45 feet to the buck of curlsfor Buffalo Drive, 12 feet

to the back of curb for Eldorado Lane 4nd associated\\'\pandre‘h,_
e 30 days to submit a Separate Docuiment t\(\i‘%.b‘e Map Twam for the required right-of-way
dedications and any corresponding easements {Orany collector street or larger;
e 90 days to record required right—oﬁ:way Mcationk\aud any, co/m'/sponding easements for
any collector street or larger. \ \ N NV
e Applicant is advised that the installation o‘l,l‘ getached side)?alks will require dedication to
back of curb and granfing necessary tasements forilisi€s, pedestrian access, streetlights,
and traffic controk”
A~ :
Clark County Wg,ié;' Reglamation District (CCWRD)
¢ Applicantis advis\:\d that a Poinl of Ca\nn’ tion (POC) request has been completed for
this project), to emall sewerlocation?aﬂnwatertcam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0037-2024 iy obtain yeusPOC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

_estimalesanay fequire angther I’t%_‘--u/nalysis.

y .
TAB/CAC:
/APPR@)’VKE&I_ \ O\ |
\PROTESTS:
ARPLICANT: DESER/T INN SQUARELLC
CONTACT:\ ANN JIERCE, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE,
SUITE 650, LAS VFGAS, NV 89135
\_\.I.. /

\/

)



PoaaN Department of Comprehensive Planning
%}) Application Form =

ASSESSOR PARCIL 4(s): 1 76-09-601-001

l

| PROPERTY ADDRESS/ ¢ ROSS STRELTS: Butlalo & Eldorady (8 dross awins on e souttwea!
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Applicant 1s proposing o develop its Projecl as a 49,500 syuare fool commercial shopping center The
shopping center will consist of three (3) retail buildings and two (2) stand-alone restaurants, each with rlerve-thr

lanes.
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAmEe: DesertInn Square, LLC  Huan Quan (Jeff) Mai, Managing Member o
ADDRESS: 5300 W Sahara Avenue Ste. 105~ S
ciTv: Las Vegas STATE: NV Z1P CODE: B146
TELEPHCNE: CELL 702-402-2680  gmaAlL: jeffhmai@yahoo.com - B

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name: Desert Inn Square, LLC -

ADDRESS:5300 W Sahara Avenue, Ste, 105
CiTY: Las Veqgas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89146 REF CONTACTID
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-402-2680 EMAIL: ieffhmai@yahoo.com

CORHRESPONDENT INFORMATION
|

name: Kaempfer Crowell - Bob Gronauer

ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Ste. 650 B
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  CELL EMAIL: aplerce@cnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings atiached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and comrect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands thal this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and lo install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

///A‘%ﬁv‘vff/fdﬂ Huan Quan Mai January 18, 2024
Préperty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print} Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
[Jac [ ar [ e [T puoo [ sn [ uc [ s
[ ADR [0 av [] pa [] sc [ ¢ [ v _
D AG E DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D W O R
aepuicaTion#1s) WS/ DR - 24- 006D ACCEPTLD BY 3\"_\"‘{5

- UAILL l“ Z ’ '2‘)2,‘{

£C MEETING DATE

BCC MEETING DATE ] ™ |7 -2o1Y

TAB/CAC LOCATION é.fx:%_\ﬁ_ﬂnli{\f DATL ,3 1_6 - :?.qu

V941172023






January 31, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 15 Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re: Justification Letter — Desert Inn Square LLC ("Applicant”)
SW Corner Buffalo/Eldorado {*Site”)
Conforming Zone Change; Design Review for Commercial Shopping Center;
Waivers of Development Standards

To Whom it May Concern;

This letter shall serve as Applicant’s Justification Letter in support of required development land use approvals
under."new” Title 30 code ("Code”). Applicant hereby submits this Land Use Application for a conforming Zone
Change, Design Review, and various Waivers of Development Standards to implement its proposed Site
development plan for the project known as Buffalo Retail. Signage and lighting are not a part of this Land Use
Application. Ancillary to this application is a Vacation Application, submitted under separate cover,

The Applicant is seeking to develop a commercial retail shopping center on the Site located at the southwest
corner of Buffalo Drive and Eldorado Lane (“Project”). The property is also known as Clark County APN: 176-
09-601-001. ]

Conforming Zone Change

The Site under Code is currently zoned RS20 but is master planned as Neighborhood Commercial ("NC"). The
Applicant is seeking a zone change to Commercial General (CG). The CG zoning district is allowed in the NC
planned land use. Additionally, all the properties on the west side of Buffalo Drive and north from the Site to Warm
Springs exhibit the NC master plan designation and are zoned either CG or IP. Thus, the request for a CG zoning
classification is consistent, appropriate, and compatible to the area.

Design Review - Commercial Shopping Center

The Applicant is proposing to develop its Project as a 49,500 square foot commercial shopping center. The
shopping center will consist of three (3) retail buildings and two {2) stand-alone restaurants, each with drive-thru
lanes. Additionally, the northern and southern buildings will also have drive-thru lanes for potential restaurants or
other drive thru uses. Requested queuing analyses are included in the submittal documents. Access to the Site
will be from the two (2) main driveways located on Buffalo Drive and one (1) ancillary driveway near the NW
property line on Eldorado Lane. The Site’s Eldorado Lane driveway and the commensurate Eldorado Lane ROW
require further clarification, due to the unigue situation associated therewith.

Applicant's Project sits adjacent to the east of the large County parcel containing the James Regional Sporis Park.
The immediate property to the west of the Site is currently vacant, however, Applicant has been informed by Clark
County Public Works that, regarding ultimate park build-out, the current intention is to utilize the Eldorado Lane
ROW as a “one-way-in" driveway fo a parking lot servicing the anticipated Softball Complex expansion. tUp to

10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150 Direct 702-241-5864
Las Vegas Nevada 89145



Justification Letter
Desert Inn Square LLC
January 19, 2024
Page 2 of 7

and including the Site’s access driveway Eldorado will remain a two-way road. While the County Park plan is not
yet finalized, Applicant is informed that this parking lot will circulate north to south and then west around Applicant’s
Site. exiting to Buffalo on the Site's south side ("one-way-out”). Subsequent conversations with Public Works
indicated that due to this expected configuration, Applicant would only have to dedicate 17° of the originally
planned 30’ for its street improvement requirement. The Site plan depicts the reduced required dedication area.

Additionally, regarding the Eldorado Lane access driveway, aftached to this lefter is an email string between the
Project's engineer and Clark County Fire Prevention in which the Assistant Fire Chief states. “we can accept the
proposed access for this property as shown,”

Based on the proposed building square footage, required minimum parking per Code is 141 parking spaces. The
Applicant is providing a total of 168 parking spaces. Total parking spaces include 6 EV charging stations and 12
Accessible spaces, the total of which do not count against the maximum parking requirement. Therefore, when
not including the EV and Accessible parking spaces the total parking spaces calculation for spaces provided is
reduced to 148, which is within the allowable 15% maximum parking greater than the minimum required.

Proposed building heights are 24 feet at their maximum. The building elevations show enhanced articulation and
building materials that include finished stucco and stone tile mixed design, as well as various sustainability
measures.

Regarding Site landscaping, please see Landscape Plan DR L01 in the submittal documents for references to
planned trees and shrubs with specific plant material data. Additional commentary in this regard is found after
item 4 in the below Waiver of Development Standards.

Waiver of Development Standards

The Applicant is requesting waivers of development standards as follows:

1. Applicant Requests a Waiver of Development Standards to increase retaining wall height to a maximum 4-
feet where 3-feet is the standard.

Justification - The minor height increase for the retaining wall occurs in an area where a slight increase in
grade is necessary to level the Site. Such retaining walls are required o maintain the necessary grade for
the Site.

2. Applicant Requests a Waiver of Development Standards to Reduce a driveway throat depth to 18'2" feet
where 75 feet is required.

Justification - With the Site providing 168 parking spaces (served by 3 driveways), per CCPW the required
driveway throat depth is 75-feet. With three access driveways and an efficient traffic flow plan, in total the
throat depths far exceed the minimum requirement. The proposed throat depth from the southerly Buffalo
Drive entrance is 133'8" and off the northerly Buffalo Drive entrance is 96'0". The Eldorado Lane entrance’s
throat depth is approximately 18'2". Owner believes the reduced throat depth at the Eldorado Lane entrance
will not negatively affect the Site for the following reasons: 1) the primary entrances are from Buffalo Lane,
and given the throat depths of 133'8" and 96'0" will work together to allow for efficient traffic flow; 2) Eldorado
Lane is a local street that currently dead ends into the adjacent Clark County park site on the west side; and
3) the Eldorado Lane entrance is a minor access point to the Site. All the above imply lower levels of
anticipated traffic flow through the Eldorado lane access drive than might otherwise occur.

10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150 Direct 702-241-5864
Las Vegas Nevada 89145 recsappeal@gmail.com



Justification Letter
Desert Inn Square LLC
January 19, 2024
Page 30f7

3. Applicant Requests a Waiver of Development Standards to reduce the minimum required departure distance
to 117'9" where 190’ is the standard,

Justification - The overall Site design emphasizes efficient traffic flow throughout the Project. While the
Buffalo driveway on the south side is 117°9" from the Buffalo-Eldorado intersection, the reduced departure
distance will not negatively affect the overall traffic flow around the Site. As stated earlier, the Eldorado ROW
currently “dead-ends” at the Site's western property line. With the Eidorado access drive to the Site serving
as an anciflary driveway, and the two main Buffalo driveways expected to handle the majority of Site
ingress/egress traffic, the number of vehicles travelling east on Eidorado to Buffalo will be minimized, thus
reducing expected right tums from exiting vehicles. Additionally, given the throat depths of the Site’s two
Buffalo access drives, queuing will not be an issue. Finally, given the proposed future “one-way-in" access
to the County park, no additional impact on the departure distance will occur upon the future Park build-out.

4. Applicant Requests a Waiver of Development Standards 1o allow for a different landscape buffer versus the
reqguirements per 30.04.02 C.. by reducing the stated 15-foot landscape buffer to 8-feet on the west property
line where no buildings are planned. to 5-feet behind Retail 2 (on the west property line) and to 5-feet on the
south property line. Additionally. Applicant requests a waiver to allow a single row of evergreen trees. planted
at 20° OC, versus the double row standard in 30.04.02 C.2. Please note that the Site Plan {DR-S01) shows
an additional 5' 4” buffer behind Retail 2 that will serve as a walkway for trash removal and deliveries option
for Retail 2. Regarding the south property line, an additional 11-foot area is depicted for a drive-thru lane, as
well as a 3'2" walkway at the building line, providing a 19'2" total buffer from Retail 3 o the south property
line.

Justification — In accordance with 30.06.06 F.2.ii.(a)(1), Applicant believes this request is appropriate for this
Site due 1o the unique nature of the County Park plans for the surrounding property as follows:

{i) The expected parking lot use (bus parking included) for the Softball Complex expansion, will not be
affected by this waiver request in any adverse manner,
{ii) The requested buffering change, as described above, will not materially affect the health and safety

of persons residing in, working in or visiting the immediate vicinity, and will not be detrimental to the
public welfare;

(ii) Granting the request will be harmonious with the general purpose, goals, objectives and standards
of the Master Plan and Code as described in 30.01.03; and
(iv) No undue burden on any public improvements, facilities, or services will occur by granting the

alternative buffering design.

A result of the requested reduction in total buffer trees is the overall Site tree count is deficient by 6 trees (see
Landscape Plan DR - L01). Applicant understands that a “Fee in Lieu” (per Code 30.04.01 E.2.) equal to
$915 per deficient tree is applicable. Applicant respectfully requests a waiver of this Fee-In-Lieu requirement.

Sustainability.

Applicant demonstrates compliance with Code required Sustainability Measures, as specified in Section 30.04.05
Part J. A Sustainability Points Table is included in DR-801 which identifies the specific sustainability incentives
met, and the corresponding points granted for each item. The Sustainability Table herein also identifies each
incentive met, the number of points granted for each item and references the location these items are found in
the submittal documents.

{See Sustainability Points Table on next page]
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ITEM | SUSTAINABILITY OPTION INCLUDED | POINTS | Reference
1 | water Efficient Landscaping: 95% or more of plants have low | 1 ' See DR-LO1 |
|_or very low water needs , .
2 | Cool Roofs: Provides a cool roof (SRI greater than 78 for I low 1 See DR 101,102 & |
| slopedroofs) - T _ 103 |
3 Shade Structure Coverage: 50% of all south/west facing | 1 | SeeallFloor Plan & |
‘windows & doors have awnings/shade structures - | Elevation Sheets
4 | Shade Structure Coverage: At least 25% additional 1 | See all Floor Plan &
| awnings/shade structures over windows and doors - | Elevation Sheets |
5 | Shaded Walkways: Provide shaded walkways along at least | 1 See DR 101 thru DR
60% of all building facades adjacent to streets, drive aisles, and | | 105
“gathering and parking areas |- [ ) |
6 Shaded Walkways: One additional point for each additional 10% 2 See DR 101 thru DR |
105
7 | Low-E Glass: Use of Low-E/Solar Ban glass on all south & west | 1/2 See DR 104 & 105

i facing windows DR 201 thru 203

TOTAL | 71/2

Applicant thanks you in advance for your time and effort in consideration of this Zone Change, Design Review
and Waiver of Standards application. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you require further information.

Sincerely,

Steven Fink

Steven Fink, MBA
Real Estate Consulting Services
On Behalf of Desert Inn Square, LLC

Attachments:  Email String Regarding Eldorado Fire Apparatus Access on Eldorado
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Email String Regarding Eldorado Fire Apparatus Access on Eldorado

FW; BUFFALO & ELODROADO RETAIL SITE PLAN
Robert Cunningham <rc@taneycorp.com>
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From: Robert Cunnaghien Quileesunn oo
Sent: Tuestsy, Lavary 2. 2024 10.21 AM

To: Daany Horvat < (biores SO CountaiV g
Subject: RE: BUFFALD & ELOGROADO RETAL SITE PLAN
Darsy,

St warted 10 Theck Dash m with you on Us iSSee, 50 wa can hopetuly move shead with the entillement porbon of the project, thanks

Robert Cunningharm, PE Direrior of Engingenng Services
TAMEY ENCENEE NG | B30 §. xees Bvd ) Los Vg Ky #2338 5 UBA
- 18 48 | itaaoniiem | Bendonian | Gl e U

v s Seommmme et Snsi

e

From: Robert Cunpngham cidtanevion ooe>

Sent: Frday, Decenber 15, 2023 1042 AM

To: Danny Horvat <BimosS el ontlit s>
Subject: RE: BUFFALD & ELODRDADD RETAR SITE PLAN

Tanny,

The architect has orafted the 3 point turn around on the Eidorado ety in the ¥nage besow and o oty able [0 achueve appron. 39t form the end of Eidorado, see image briaw Minang the entry oves more
fully accommadate the wil 1eguie undessatie changes Lo the site umpacting bulidngs and dise theu, Wikt woikto satisfy the COFD for the interon turn around. let me know thanks
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r Robert Cunningham, PE Divecter of Ergineaning Servies
B L TANEY ENGINEERING § 60305 Jonts 3ot | Las Vepas, WY BILIE 1158
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From: Robert Conninghams 20 onsrian core
Sent: Toesdsy, December 12. 2023 4:10 M
To: Danny Honval <7 3

Subject: RE: BUFFALD & ELODROABO RETA-ES[?E PLAN
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